

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 16**

MASTEC SERVICES COMPANY, INC.

Respondent,

and

NOBLE HOBBS, an Individual,

Charging Party.

Case No. 16-CA-086102

**RESPONDENT MASTEC SERVICES COMPANY, INC.'S REPLY BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S
DECISION AND IN RESPONSE TO THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S
ANSWERING BRIEF**

Respectfully submitted,

LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.

By: /s/ Stefan Marculewicz
Stefan J. Marculewicz
Steven E. Kaplan
1150 17th Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20036
202.842.3400 (telephone)
202.842.0011 (facsimile)
smarculewicz@littler.com
skaplan@littler.com

Date: August 23, 2013

Counsel for MasTec Services Company, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. MASTEC’S EXCEPTIONS SHOULD BE SUSTAINED.....	2
A. MasTec’s Agreement Is Not A Mandatory Condition Of Employment.....	2
B. The Agreement Does Not Prohibit Concerted Activity.....	3
C. The Agreement Provides Sufficient Procedural Substitutes For Class and Collective Actions.....	4
D. Recent Supreme Court Rulings.....	6
E. The Board Did Not Have Authority To Assign the Case To An ALJ Under Noel Canning	7
F. The ALJ’s Retroactive Remedy In This Case Is Improper.....	8
G. The AGC’s Procedural Objections to MasTec’s Exceptions are Unfounded.....	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Alan Ritchey</i> , 359 NLRB No. 40, slip op. (2012).....	8
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , No. 12-133, __ U.S. __ (June 20, 2013)	6
<i>AT&T Mobility, LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011).....	6
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	8
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S.Ct. 665 (2012).....	6
<i>D.R. Horton</i> , 357 NLRB No. 184 (January 3, 2012).....	passim
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	5
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	6
<i>In re Sprain Brook Manor Nursing Home, LLC</i> , 2013 NLRB LEXIS 100 (2013).....	10
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	5
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013)	4, 6, 7
<i>Richards v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 17488 (9th Cir. Aug. 21, 2013)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
<i>Sea Mar Cmty. Health Ctrs.</i> , 345 N.L.R.B. 947 (2005)	10
<i>Spandsco Oil & Royalty Co.</i> , 42 NLRB 942 (1942)	8, 9
<i>Sutherland v Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 16513 (2nd Cir. Aug. 9, 2013).....	7
<i>The Buschman Company</i> , 334 N.L.R.B. No. 63 (2001)	10
<i>Yi v. Sterling Collision Centers, Inc.</i> , 480 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2007)	8
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6.....	6
National Labor Relations Act	passim
National Labor Relations Board Organization and Functions Manual.....	2, 8, 9, 10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20.....	5
